



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 807/2025
SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ritwik Marwaha (VC),
Advocate
Email: litigation@fiduslawchambers.com

versus

JOHN DOE AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ankur Mittal, CGSC,
Mr. Aviraj Pandey (VC),
Advocate for D-25 & 26
Email : aviraj.pandey@outlook.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

23.12.2025

CS(COMM) 807/2025 & I.A. No. 19316/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

1. Defendant nos. 1 to 9 are John Does. Defendant nos. 10 to 26 have been served through email on 15.09.2025.
2. Summons on behalf of defendant nos. 25 & 26 had been accepted before the Hon'ble Court on 08.08.2025.
3. There is no appearance on behalf of any of the defendants except defendant nos. 25 & 26 i.e. DoT & MEITY (collectively UOI).
4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that defendant no. 13 i.e. Hostinger Operations has complied with the directions passed by the Hon'ble Court on 08.08.2025.
5. Further, in terms of the liberty granted by the Hon'ble Court on 08.08.2025, ld. counsel submits that four additional



affidavits were served on the concerned DNR/s, ISP's, TSP's and DoT & MEITY. Ld. Counsel further submits that defendant no. 17 Airtel and defendant no. 20 Jio have complied with the initial directions of the Hon'ble Court and have also blocked the websites as informed in the additional affidavits. However, DoT & MEITY are yet to do the same. Ld. Counsel appearing for DoT & MEITY submits that copies of the additional affidavits be served on his email and he will ensure that necessary action be taken at the earliest. However, it has been confirmed that DoT & MEITY has complied with the order dated 08.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

6. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 19.01.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 19.01.2026, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 23, 2025/sk